Accordingly, when less than six (6) Loan Officers were assigned to a respective team, the Team 

Lead’s headcount payment from MLOA was actually a negative number; for example, if a Team 

Lead had five (5) Loan Officers assigned to his team for an entire month, the headcount payment 

from MLOA in the following month equaled negative one hundred and twenty-five dollars (-

$125), and when a Team Lead had no Loan Officers on his team for an entire month the headcount 

payment equaled negative one thousand dollars (-$1,000). 

The following hypothetical is provided to better explain how the Headcount Override 

payment and monthly advance operate in practice.